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FBI 

Date: 9/2/70 

Transmit the following in ----------------=--,-----------1 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via __ A...;;;I=R.;...;;;T;..;.;Ec....L _____ ------------,-----------t 
(P riority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

J 

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P) a-----~ 
SUBJECT: , MURKIN i 

----·-·-····-···--",,. 

' I Enclosed for the Bureau are 4 copies of an LHM dated 
9/2/70 at Memphis, Tenn., regarding captioned matter, and 2 copies 
each of the following documents filed in the Criminal Court of 
Shelby County, Tenn., in this matter: 

JCH:jap 
(4) 

1. A motion filed by-the prosecution to strike the 
subject's Petition for Post Conviction Relief. 

2. The subject's answer to the prosecution's Motion 
to Strike, to which document is attached an 
affidavit prepared by the subject RAY. 

3. 

4. 

A brief filed by the prosecution which contains 
arguments relating to Document 2, above. 

A motion filed by the defense asking that .the 
State produce bullet fragments taken from the 
body of the victim KING and bullets found 
outside 424 s. Main st., and which had allegedly 
been purchased by the subject. 

1· 
) 

SFP 4 1970, 

Sent ___ _ M Per ______ _ 
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In Reply, Please Refer to 
File No. 

r • • UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

RE: 

Memphis, Tennessee 
September 2, 1970 

JAMES EARL RAY; 
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM; 
CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY 

. -

On September 2, 1970, Assistant District Attorney 
General Clyde Mason, Memphis, Tennessee, advised that on that 
date a hearing had been held before Judge William H. Williams 
in the Criminal Court of Shelby County, Tennessee, at Memphis, 
Tennessee, concerning Ray's petition for post conviction 
relief under the Post Conviction Relief Act. 

During this hearing on September 2, 1970, Judge 
Williams allowed the attorneys for the defendant to amend 
their petition to reflect that (1) the defendant Ray's guilty 
plea was negotiated with the late Judge Preston Battle rather 
than with the District Attorney General's Office, and (2) 
to allege that the defendant's attorney Percy Foreman was 
not in sufficiently good health to effectively represent Ray 
at the time of Ray's guilty plea. 

Judge Williams has granted the defendant's attorneys 
additional time in which they are to make their allegations 
more specific. The amendment must be filed with the Court 
no later than September 16, 1970, and the District Attorney 
General's Office will thereafter be allowed several days in 
which to study the amendments. Following their review of the 
amendments, application will be made to Judge Williams to set 
a date for which this matter will be heard before him. 

This document contains neither recommendations nor 
conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is 
loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be 
distributed outside your agency. 

l* 

ENCl3S:JRE 
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• • 
Assistant Attorney General 
Civil Rights Division 

September 22, 1970 

Director, FBI 

~ 
GEORGE MC MILLAN 
COFFIN POINT 

,.Jr~btt~~~~J:~~G 
JAMES EARL RAY, CONVICTED ASSASSIN OF 
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING 

Reference my memorandum to you, with enclosures, 
dated August 19, 1970, captioned as above. 

Enclosed ls one copy each of a self-explanatory letter 
received from captioned individual, dated September 15, 1970, and 
my reply to him. 

Tolson __ 
Sullivan __ 
Mohr __ _ 
Bishop __ 

Enclosures (2) 

1 - Mr. S~llivan - enc.) ... . ., .. ;·J 
1 - Mr. Bishop - enc. ,.-l (LP (, ••. ! ·. 

1 - Mr. Rosen - enc. ,'.J---, 

1 - M. A. Jones - enc. 

Brennan, C.D. __ COMM·FBI 
Callahan __ 

Casper r 
Conrad __ 
Felt __ _ 

Gale___ ,? .•· ,· 
Rusen__ s·rW•,·: 
Tave!~ ~ \;• / 1 
Walters__ 

1 
.., 1 -, 1', 

Soyars__ '.,.;,,,, .. i 
Tele. Room~ 
Holmes __ 
Gandy __ MAIL ROOMc:=] TELETYPE UNIT c:=J 

_ . .,....,..,,,,. .-

~·-// 

d,ld ~ime date. 

V. 

,, 
,- f. 'jt 
,\ .. 

i\ .. \ 

\ 
\1 t 

1 

) 
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Tolson __ 
Sullivan __ 
Mohr __ _ 
Bishop __ 
Brennan, C.D. _ 
Callahan __ 
Casper __ 
Conrad __ 
Felt __ _ 
Gale __ _ 

• 

-""i :• ✓ 
' 1 L' - ,: '.: ·. l "' , lj 

Mr. Ge01-g1McMlllan 
Coffin Point 
Frogmore, South Carolina 29920 

Dear W1.r. ?vieMlllan: 

September 22, 1970 

I have received your letter of September 15, 1970, 

a copy of which I have furnished to Mr. Jerrts Leonard, Assistant 

.A.tterney General, Civil Rights Di vlstoa, United States Department 

ef iusttce, with whem y0u may desire to communicate concerning 

your request. 

Sincerely yours, 

J. Edgar Hoover 

1 - Jerris Leonard, Assistant Attorney General, Civil Rights Division, 
Department of Justice s /3 tv , 

1 
/ , ,. 

1 = Mr. S~llivan \ · .. _ .. J. ,_A V '· \' {, ;:· 
! -:: ~~!~ } i,✓,- \> --,,,vi ,v ,,,.,,-.1,-t:r, 
1 - M. A. Jones.,,' -

~: McMillan is a writer who in previous contacts with us indicated he 
is writing a biography of James Ear 1 Ray to be published by Little Brown 
and Company. He last wrote the Director, 8/14/70, requesting information 
about Ray for his book at which time he was informed that since Federal 
process was still outstanding 'for Ray, we could offer no assistance. His 
last letter (8/14/70) was referred to AAG Leonard by memorandum, and it 
is recommended that this letter be referred to Leonard in the same manner. 
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• • GEORGE McMILLAN 

September 15, 1970 

11,,,f· i . . i 

' 't I .· 
•••1• V 

Mr. C, 
:Mr. C, 
Mr. F 
Mr. G: 
Mr. R, 

; r : 

Dear Mr. Hoover: 
1~ . ✓ • ; ' ~- \ •• 

t;fcf 1./' ,{UA/_ 

I You wrote me on August 19 informing 
:me that you had passed on to Mr. Jerris Leonard, Department l 

of Justice, my query about James Earl Ray. I have not 
heard from Mr. Leonard up to this point. Should I write him 
directly? 

Mr. J. Edgar Hoover 
Director 
United States Department 0£ Justice 
Federal Blreau of Investigation 
Washington, D.c. 20535 

I 

\ 
i 

' I 
! 

~ *•M-•ertt:rr ,, 

. ' 

1·, \ \ .. ·. 

'\;9 
.. 

-
ST-113 

1:1 SEP~ 1970 

COFFIN POINT • FROGMORE, SOUTH CAROLINA 29920 · [803)838-2412 
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..,,,~-"' 

C. lardly 
Dep. AAG 
Civil Div. 

Jerris Leonard 

.. 

W. ll. Vilsoa 
Ant.at. AG 
Cri181na1 Div. 

Asaiatant Attorney General 
Civil RipU Division 

(~J 
Piles Pertalnlag to .1 .... Bart Jtay, 
!,!U'tia L!!:b!£ M!la Jr• _ , 

DJ 144• 

,.,.--, 

Mr.~~ 
Mr. an 
Mr. Mohr 
Mr. Bishop 
Mr. Brennan, C.D. _ 
Mr. Callahan _ 
Mr. Casper 
Mr. Conrad M,j~ Mr. e 
Mr. ,1J1 
Mr. el 
Mr. Walters 
Mr. Soyars 
Tele. Room 
Miss Holmes _ 
Miss Gandy 

Departi•at of .Juatlce flla 1nlllNl" 95-100-473 ~·· 
contain• 11Aterial• pertaining to the extradition of ~v ~ J-• Earl Ra:, from Great lritai11 fer tile murder of / • 
Hartin Luther l.ing. Jr. aac1 for his ••eape fr• the , · 
Missouri State Peaitentiary. Aa aa internatioaal / 
extradition proc•dl.ag tlle aatter e.. vttld.a tile . /. : · 

125-12-1403 certtalu --~lats pertai.nlag to • clvl ~ · 
suit aplut tllia Department under the Public \~_ .. : 

0 
lafonaatioa Act 1n which the plalntlf f eought ace••• ,~ bi 
to certain documeata filed 1n the lay estraditlon / i -
proceedtnga, and la aaaiped to the Civll Divteion. / n_-J • ~ 

LL u 
The Department'• luv .. tiption of the lting ,_, ,j ~ 

aaeuahatioa was predicated on a poseible conspiracy ~,< 
vielatift of 11 u.s.c. 241, a4 accorltagty the uJ u-, 

aeatantlve lnvatigatlea file (144-72-662) ts ~ . . \ CV) 
• .· J ' 

aaalgaed to this Divlalon. _ ··· '>' 

. · I • aware that in connection with the ilvil·· · -~-
, C"-

Suf.t 1,rought under the JTeedoat of Information As, -~ '- 1 

certain portiona of tbe extraditlon file have~ ·. · 
made available to the private plaintiff and ~fter/ 
to IBfllMre of the pelic, includiag publisher•. ~In .~, . 
order that the hpartuent will cOfltim.te to o1Mlerve ~ 

\ --<!c·: Director 
F.B.I. ' ; 

c9<2.6~ 
66DEC 9 41970 

1 g DEC l-7 1970 
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• 
uaifen policy With reapeet to thla 1111tter, I • going 
to aotlfy tho8e authors, pub118hera aNl other• wbo haw 
r8ffC1Uted access to the lay fllee through tlda D1v1a1on, 
or who have 1»eft referred to tllla Dlvlalea threugk the 
RI, tllat duty_,. aow lupect thue papers. 

llowever, becfta• there 1a an outstanding c-,laillt 
dtargtng Bay wttla a civil rt.pt• vtetatbm, anti 1-cauae 
tu aatt.er ls atl11 _,_ eonet.cleratlon 111 tbl.a Dinaton. 
I do net 1,ellfftt l~ would be appropriate to cH.ecloa• arr, 
farther~• of tile &ay fil• ac tld.a tlae. 

Accorclh:&17, I • seeking J'G• a&r•••-t to 
reatrict acc .. • to uck of tlleae ft.lea to efficials ef 
,om: DiYlaloa .._ .. ,. have reapouDtlltlea 1n CGllMCtloa 
with the ma.t:ter ad te offlelala of thla D1Yia1on. Wt.ch 
your qren■em, I would uk the lleceru Aclmiaiatration 
Office to netlfy the r..,._ibte ate.may 111 tllie 
Division whenever ... of tbue fit .. la oharpd out, 
ao tllat we will atay adwiN4 •• to tu •tatua of thla 
-tter. 
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FBI 

Date: 12/31/70 

Transmit the following in ---------:-::::--:------:--:------:--:----------i 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ___ A_I_R_T_E_L __ _ 
I (Priority) 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

To: Director, FBI (44-3886l)ATTENTION: 

From: SAC, KNOXVILLE (44-696)~ CIVIL RIGHTS SECTION 
,.57 j .,, GENERAL INVEST. DIV. 

Subject· ilAMES EARL RAY, aka,r ) / □DOMESTIC INTELLIGENCE DIV. 
. DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, 'JR. -
VICTIM 
CR - CONSPIRACY: 
UFAC - ROBBERY (00: MEMPHIS} 
□ CR oEL DDIH D CRA-64 

D PA OPE oPF DE 
□ BM DBM-Threats D Racial Matters 

□ Klan □ Organization 

Summary of Complaint: 

) If_,,,/ On 12/31/70 warden LEWIS s. TOLLETT, Brushy Mounta ·n 
state Prison, Petros, Tennessee, advised he had received a 
Christmas card mailed from Walton-on-Thames, GB. This card 
was addressed to Mr. JAMES EARL RAY, Federal Prison System, 
Memphis, Tennessee, and contained a greeting and note from 
WILLIAM PATON CAAN. The card indicated CAAN was"½ of the 
original Eric Starvo Galt." CAAN noted neither he nor his 
brother shot the Reverend KING and advised his brother was 
MICHAEL NOWLIN CAAN. 

warden TOLLETT stated the envelope contained a 
message that a Colonel GLEN HEMPLEMAN would vouch for his, 
CAAN's innocence, and HEMPLEMAN 1 s apparent address is 437 
M.A.w. Charleston, South c.·a.ro .. lina • er indicated .·( .J ~,. 
he had a former service number of 11 fv c/tt--

(' T i .~ ·., i l ~ fi ~$ . 
ACTION: uAcB: -J_L"'_;,: · lREc a 2:;vi r1 

\ 

_ Bureau [x] No further action being taken and Ji..:/--_.::-;;;/:.; .6/--J~ · 
(Enc. 4) CXl LHM enclosed □ Copy furnished to "Q,SA., .,,.m_ ee 

Memphi;1):nc. 2) □ LHM being submitt~H .~, . · . · , · .· 7
•: 1 

- Knoxvi~ . \,,□ Report being submitted · ., 3 Jp,\; 4, 1971 
R/kc~1 ii:clOSURtl\Preliminary investigation instituted 
} T~ ··· · □ Limited investigation instituted ,"': 

l 

5~~•·· /> 
# 

Special Agent in Charge 

Sent ______ M 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



1. J .._ __ • ~..:. 

·r . ·, •· ·,. 
I J -~ • ' !•., 

fit L E1 11 I.' i., 
J . i; .IL !ii \I;_ ., T f ,., ri · 'J ;:_ 

:}.j /! ~,J(J~ 

J 9 ltl Ar:, !G71 , ,,,., . ,.JI 

~ .-.... 
. _; ··- .J. j-
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In Reply, Please Refer to 
File No. 

UNitD STATES DEPARTMENT OF ITICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Knoxville, Tennessee 
December 31, 1970 

JAMES EARL RAY, also 
known as1 
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. -
VICTIM 
CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY7 
UNLAWFUL FLIGHT TO AVOID 
CONFINEMENT - ROBBERY 

On December 31, 1970, warden Lewiss. Tollett, 
Brushy Mountain State Prison, Petros, Tennessee, advised 
James Earl Ray., the convicted killer of the Reverend Martin 
Luther King, Jr. is incarcerated at Brushy Mountain State 
Prison. warden Tollett stated a Christmas greeting had 
been sent to Ray addressed to "Mr. James Ear.1 Ray, in care 
of Federal Prison System, Memphis., Tennessee, United States 
of America." 

Tollett advised this piece of mail had been 

... 

. ,forwarded to his prison and noted the envelope bore what 
~~elieved to be a registry number 4808 from Walton-on-Thames., 

in Great Britain and was sent by airmail. 

warden Tollett stated the br of the envelope 
contains a ~turn address, 

11Mr. William Paton caan 
ex 

reverse 

White Wi.llows 
Cri,cket way 
Weybridge, 
Surrey, Great Britain 

Tollett stated the bottom of the envelope on the 
side contains a message, l_' 

"P.S. Colonel Glen ·aempleman 
has said he will vouch for 
my innocence, 437 M.A.w. 
Charleston, south Carolina" 
'· 
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JAMES EARL RAY1 
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. -
VICTIM 

<;, 

♦ 

warden Tollett advised the Christmas card contains 
a printed greeting under which was the foll°"'Y.:~--

"Merry Christmas Mr. Ray 
from William Paton caan 
~ of the original "Eric 
Starvo Galt." 

The back of the card contains this message, 

"Dear Mr. Ray, I do not 
approve of capital punishment. 
I believe that I probably did 
not shoot the Reverend Martin 
Luther King. I would like to 
see you,, recieve a fair, open, 
hones~merciful trial. I 
belie _ -that my brother __ M_i~'h_ae~ 
Nowlin caan probably did not -
shoot' he Reverend King either. 
Yours truly, William Paton caan. 11 

warden Tollett stated inside the front cover of 
the greeting card is the fo~,, 

"p.s. I do~ like the Klu Klux 
•- clan. Please to not publizise 
this Christmas card. It could 
start a race war, then a civil 
war, and then World war three. 
cool it Man, I have aTot of 
friends. use;f~our heacr;-turn 
around what's in it. Cool it. 

-2*-

This document contains neither recommendation nor conclusions 
of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency, it and its contents are not to be distributed 
outside your agency. 

-
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6-94 (Re •·.1-31-63) ·t·- ·~ , . . . 

' . . 

OPTIOMAl fOIM ~:o, 10 • SOI0-106 
MAY 1'6l fDITIOM 

,. GSA G!M. 1:fG. NO. 27 . . 

TO 

UNITED STATES GOVLKNMENT 

Memorandum 
Assistant Attorney General 

CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION 
DATE: December 22, 1970 

FROM Director, FBI 
ATTENTION: MR. TURNER 

SU~ECT: ASSASSINATION OF M~RTIN __ LUTHER KING, JR. 

-~ 

t / /,__/ / 

Reference is made to memorandum dated 
(your file _____ ). 

Agent 
at 

There is enclosed one copy of the report of Special 
dated ----------------

,/''/ A. D This covers the preliminary investigation and 
no further action concerning a full investigation will be taken 
by this Bureau unless the Department so di~ects. 

( 
I 

B. D The investigation is! conijinuing a,:nd you will 
furnished copies of reports as they' are \recei v,ed. 

been completed. Unless advised tot col1:7ary no futi her in-
quiries will be made by this Bureau. ~ /. , _ \ 

D. D Pursuant to instructi/ns issu~ by· th Depart­
ment, no investigation will be conducted in t&i"'s matter unless 
specifically directed by the Department. 

E. D Please advise whether you desire any further in­
vestigation. 

F. c=J This is submitted for your information and.you 
will be advised of further developments_S J ·r -:-, ·.·- ·), I /' J .·/·, .. / 

. \.} C ~ ' . V -- -", : l ( .: .,/ 
'1 ~ ,~\I -' ,I i' •.... , 

G. igxx1 This is submitted for y~ur inforbmtion and no 
further investigation will be conducted unless specifically re- ._, 
quested by the Department. :-:'.::~·· . ."·.:.-3·~:~o2:'6 

( /' /,,.( '. · H. [:=J This covers the receipt of a c ompla intD and ~·No5 1971 

5 
f~Yler ac.tion will be taken by this Bureau unless the Department~.-.,-~ &JA:tt~ 11 s1.. · .. -

.. t - ,871 
Enc- See note attached. 
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NOTB: Attached material was t.urnl8hed bli# .• Do. uld Bandera, Chief 
Counsel ot the House Comaittee on Int . al Security which had been 
forwarded to the C011111ittee by one J'illl -·. a 

. -·1r_!_~. ·-~~--Cany C!>l.l!IK.•-· .. 
.. ~ .•. Q., .. .DD.~ 405._ 

. Hatti-burs, lll•lssippi 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



TO: HON. RllHARP ICHOft/)
1 

Nf.c. 
FRoM: Jtli,f BRO~;.,/ (At>l>R£ss CJN 1'E'l~PSE) 
~E: (t) /:Allf/~e OF JIJSTICE Pe PT, To 
-- l>ll/~STl61tTG N€~ EVIPEWt.E Dr 

UJIIJSP/1Mc,1- 1..UII< It,/ ,,tss AS Sit\/,\ TIOWS 
aF f'~Es11>~NT 1(£t1fllt!iP~, Df?. 1<.11v61 AA/D 
S£N.-To~ ,ce,.,JEJ)IJ_ Slt £)(T/fEMIS16ROf/P 

lz.) PAIL tl~E OF .)US ncf' PEP'Ty CIA, .Sec.RET 
SER.I/ICE To l>ISC.L.OSS ~~v,ous 1WEJ1)-
6lfft0N lt>IFOR.NAT10,J1 THUS "IE~/) FflR. 
A C.O~"ESSI~ 1/t/Qtlllt.~. 

(.J) REQV#Sf 1rJFolf/l,fltTION RE ~Rot.EPV~'E 
FOR RE~UESrtN~ lltll/.-.sTl6A'T'•~;

6
?, ~ft-

lt.1 Tt..1ot1A'- 16c.U1t.1n. GtlM~ t • 

f-~r ,,:,~/4.•~c, ft h.~rE-J<\t\11\LD, JR. 
'-A:-.'.,_,-; I\. L L,lrtt:~, fOR 

COMMITTEE To INVE':STIGATE ASSASSINATIONS 

"2 7 F lf'TEENTH ST. N. W. 

WASH NGTON, D C 20005 ( 202) 347-3837 
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31'(01 
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Says Ray Not . Guilty 
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• • NfI',trrSTNTES GOVERNMENT .. 

·- ldemorandum Mr. Casper __ 
Mr. Conrad __ 
Mr. Felt --~ 
Mr. Gale ./ TO J. Edgar Hoover, Director, 

Federal Bureau of Investigation 

Jerris Leonard ,....,__ ____ /f · / • ,· 1· //l 

Assistant Attorney-.. General 
Civil Rights Division 

,-

DATE: JL\N 1 5 1 

JL:MG:pg 
DJ 144- 72-66: 

. Rosen•./ 
Mr. Tavel __ _ 
Mr. Walters __ 
Mr. Soyars __ 
Tele. Room __ 
Miss Holmes __ 
Miss Gandy __ 

SUBJECT: Assassination of Martin Luther King, Jr. 

L✓ _,, <"f '- f 4.l.A/ .::J ;.) _, ~ 

Reference is made to your memorandtnn of Au ust 
197C1J_ concerning author George McMillan's.' request for • O~ 
information pertaining to James Earl Ray, and other YvJ ct~-;J 
connnunications transmitting similar requests by Mr. ·].,')({ >f;k,'i·,~. 
McMillan; and to your memorandtnn of January 21, 1970~ /_/ r 
concerning among other things requests received by 
your Bureau for information pertaining to the Ray case. ,~,q.A}/ 

lfiJ-r ~/1 
t: , C1 

While I do not believe it would yet be appropriate •. 
to make public the contents of the Ray files, a certain 
portion of the file has already been made available, in Q 
connection with a civil suit brought under the Public /~· 
Information Act by Harold Weisberg, to Mr. Weisberg and ... ,.,,. 
thereafter to other individuals. Those papers consist 
only of the original doctnnents filed on behalf of the 
States of Tennessee and Missouri in the ·extradition 
proceedings in the British Court. 

• It is our intention to make these papers available ~i 
in the future to authors, publishers or·members of the ' . 
public who wis~ to inspect them and who make appropriate . 
arrangements through this Division. llJ CW'> 

I am attaching for your information a copy of our 
letter to Mr. McMillan to this effect. 

REC·57 
~ 

£J(~11r , :I' I 
.1 ~ JAN -i-s-1971 
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·- lvlemorandum 
TO J. Edgar Hoover, Director, 

Federal Bureau of Investigation 
(,.: 

J err is Leonard ·., ___ fi - ".. ' A, /// 
Ass is tant Attorney• .. .,General 
Civil Rights Division 

DATE: JAN 1 5 1971 

JL:MG:pg 
DJ 144-72-662 

SUBJECT: Assassination of Martin Luther King, Jr. 

RI//-~~ 
Reference is made to your memorandum of Au ust 

19704 concerning author George McMillan's 1request for .. ~ 
information pertaining to James Earl Ray, and other YvJ c11r; ·y 
connnunications transmitting similar requests by Mr. "}"'f,.c _$t;~,,.,,,_ 
McMillan; and to your memorandum of January 21. 1970~ /...J ·t 
concerning among other things requests received by · 
your Bureau for information pertaining to the Ray case. ~-

1·-f., .. V 
While I do not believe it would yet be appropriafe •. 

to make public the contents of the Ray files, a certain 
portion of the file has already been made available, in Q __ 
connection with a civil suit brought under the Public /'­
Information Act by Harold Weisberg, to Mr. Weisbei;g and1

--·­

thereafter to other individuals. Those papers consist 
only of the original documents filed on behalf of the 
States of Tennessee and Missouri in the extradition ~ 

proceedings in the British Court. ~ L~ 
It is our intention to make these papers available~; 1 

in the future to authors, publishers or·members of the ' i 
public who wis~ to inspect them and who make appropriate _ 
arrangements through this Division. LiJ ~ 

I am attaching for your information a copy of our 
letter to Mr. McMillan to this effect. 

REC~57 
Cd 

£J(~11r 
' 

:P. I 
.'112 JAN -i-s-1971 

/ --;_r ✓-

~-
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cc: J. a,gar Hoover 
Di~tor, FBI 

JL:KWO'C:MG:pg 
DJ 144-72-662 JAN 1 5 19"/1 

\ 

cl 

Mr. Georklan 
.. Coffin Point 
Frogmore, South Carolina 29920 

Dear Mr. McMillan: 

I am writing in response to your letter of 
September 28, 1970, to Mr. Leonard, and to your 
several letters to Mr. Hoover which have been 
referred to this Division. 

Department of Justice files pertaining to 
James Earl Ray are confidential, since they relate 
to an official investigation of a possible violation 
of federal law. Accordingly, we cannot comply with 
your request for further information based on the 
FBI's investigation~ 

I would like to advise you that the documents 
and exhibits which were filed on behalf of Tennessee 
and Missouri in the Ray extradition proceedings in 
the British Court do not come within this rule, and 
will be made available for your inspection in our 
offices in Washington at your request. If you wish 
to inspect these papers, you may make the appropriate 
arrangements with Miss Monica Gallagher, an attorney 
in the Criminal Section, Civil Rights Division. 

Sincerely, 

JERRIS LEONARD 
Assistant Attorney General 

Civil Rights Division 

By: K. WILLIAM O'CONNOR 
Chief, Criminal Section 

t)_,,-,. ,,,.-/'"'· ;,,J 
. _, , L / .. · ,: ,,;, / ,-•' ) f (/ ,, \ . 
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• 
J. Edgar Hoover, Director, 
Federal Bureau of Investigation 

Jerris Leonard 
Assistant Attorney General 
Civil Rights Division 

JL:MG:pg 
DJ 144-72-662 

Assassination of Martin Luther Ki!!!, Jr. 

Reference is made to your memorandum of August 19, 
1970, concerning author George McMillan's request for 
information pertaining to James Earl Ray, and other 
communications transmitting similar requests by Mr. 
McMillan; and to your memorandum of January 21, 1970, 
concerning among other things requests received by 
your Bureau for information pertaining to the Ray case. 

While I do not believe it would yet be appropriate 
to make public the contents of the Ray files, a certain 
portion of the file has already been made available, in 
connection with a civil suit brought under the Public 
Information Act by Harold Weisberg, to Mr. Weisberg and 
thereafter to other individuals. Those papers consist 
only of the original documents filed on behalf of the 
States of Tennessee and Missouri in the extradition 
proceedings in the British Court. 

It is our intention to make these papers available 
in the future to authors, publishers or members of the 
public who wish to inspect them and who make appropriate 
arrangements through this Division. 

I am attaching for your information a copy of our 
letter to Mr. McMillan to this effect. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



£--D-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) • • FBI 

Date: 2/3/71 

• • 
I 
I 
I 
I .. 

f688 \91\ 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Transmit the following in --------,------------------,' 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

I 
I Airtel Via ________ _ 

(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L-- ----

f .. 
1 J 
'.t 

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

FROM: SAC, MEMPIDS (44-1987) (P) 
., .... -- . ~--" 

SUBJECT 1: uMURKIN 
'---·- ,,· 

00: MEMPHIS 

~ 5,,.i""J t 
Re Memphis letter to Bureau, 9/2/70. 

Enclosed for the Bureau are five copies of 
a Letterhead Memorandum concerning a hearing to be 
held in this case on 2/26/71 at Memphis, Tennessee. 
Copies of legal documents pertaining to this matter ('\ 
were furnished to the Bureau as enclosures in refirenced 0 _ 
letter. 

~» 
J 

1\. 
ri,,i. 

irtel -. b~- Bureau (Enc ls-5) 

RtC 85 

- Memphis 

JCB: lfm 
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In Reply, Please Refer to 
File No. 

UNIT. STATES DEPARTMENT OF Jl.ICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
Memphis, Tennessee 
February 3, 1971 

RE: J.AMES EARL RAY; 
DR. MARTIN LT.ITHER KING, JR. -
VICTIM 
CIVIL RIGHrS - CONSPIRACY 

On February 26, 1971, arguments will be heard 
by Judge William H. Williams of the Shelby County 
Criminal Court, Memphis, Tennessee, concerning the 
prosecution's motion to strike James Earl Ray's Petition 
For Post Conviction Relief. 

This document contains neither recommendations 
nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the 
FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents 
are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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Airtel 

To: SACs, Atlanta (44-3386) (Enclosures 2) 
Memphis (44-1987) (Enclosures 2) 

Frc8i: :Director, Fi)Cct-38861) ·• ... - / (l cj 

MURKIN 

• 
2/5/71 

1 - Mr. Long 

Enclosed for Atlanta and Memphis are two copies of a memorandum 
received from the Department as an enclosure to their memorandum, dated 
2/1/71, which is not being forwarded with this communication. 

,~ Atlanta and Memphis check all names appearing in the memorandum 
with the exception of Mr. Queen, Monica Gallagher, Mr. Ken Smith, Bud 
Fensterwald, Senator Kennedy, Lynwood Maddox, Governor Maddox through 
your office indices and the records of local authorities. 

Atlanta through discreet public sources check the existence of the 
companies mentioned in the Departmental memorandum. 

According to Departmental memorandum it appears that Secret Service 
__.-.... .,.tlanta made an investigation concerning Byron Watson and Lillian Watson. 
t(i· · ·,~1,111.&,ta should determine if such an investigative report exists and if so if 
~, ~: r=:: be obtained and forwarded to the Department for their information. m en ;; 

LL.I 
LI... 

The above investigation must be conducted on a most discreet basis 
no indication should be given that these inquiries are connected with the 
stigation of the assassination of Martin Luther King, Jr. 

Atlanta and Memphis submit the information by LHM as this information _ 
will be disseminated to the Department. Handle this investigation on an 
expedited basis. 

Tolson __ 

~1~~van -- REL/pwl (6) NOTE: Department in their memorandum of 2/1/71 requested 
:;:~~~n. c.o. _ that we conduct extensive investigation concerning aspects of a possible 
g:~1

pa!tn -- conspiracy existing in the King assassination. The request. of the Department 
conrad __ discussed with Mr. James Turner on 2/5X'7-1 who advised that the requested 
Dalbey __ • t 
Felt===== 1nves igation should not be conducted with the exception of that listed on this 
~;~:~ .· aft\·F{he c _nv ~sation with Mr. Turner will be m nfirmed in writing. 
Walters~~ ~• B 1 71 

1
. / 

Soyars '..) WJ ·\ V 
Tele. Room . g 71 / y1 ~ ,l.,-""" 

~,;scrfii:i> -OOM TELETYPE UNITC] "_/-- y~ j_ l M ,;• ') 1 1;: ) - NL - ...... ~, .. 1, .... 
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(M 4-26-65) .. .. 

. UNITED S~, .\TES GOV.MENT 

Memoranaum (AY. 
TO : Director, 

Federal Bureau of Investigation 

. erris Leonard 
· Assistant Attorney General 
tivil Rights Division 

cT: Assassination of Martin Luther <i?rig, 
,-t1~ I 

.£1,t/1 ~1 I . 

DATEFEB 1 
JL:KWO'C:MG:pg 
DJ 144-72-662 

V 
Jr. 

ReferencE;/is made to your memoranda dated 
December 22, 1~70 and January 1, 1971, and to 
other connnunications in the captioned matter. 

I. The material enclosed with your 
memorandlllll of 12/22/70, which appears to be an 

• 
undated flyer or newsclipping, refers to an 
interview between Renfro T. Hays, Memphis private 
detective, and a "'National Insider' reporter," 
possibly Jim Brown, in which Mr. Hays allegedly 
disclosed certain facts discovered by him in the 
course of his inquiries into the assassination of 
Martin Luther King, Jr. 

--~~ 

Mr. RiF½0p _____ _ 

Mr.E,·ennanCD 
Mr. C·-llahan __ 
Mr. c~s".l-~r ______ _ 

Mr. , ., , .,d ·····--

M:. 

l\·1!-. ~· · :n·3 _____ _ 
Tele. •-..oom ___ _ 
Miss Holmes __ 
Miss Gandy __ _ • 

Please interview Mr. Hays with respect to. ffi ', 
the statements quoted in the enclosed doclllllent and u. ~ 
generally with respect to his knowledge of matters .......,. -"-
related to the assassination of Martin Luther King, (")' ~ 
Jr. •·~ t 

II. Your communication of January 1, 1971, , ~ 
contains information concerning a piece of mail ~ --: 
addressed to James Earl Ray by one William Paton ~, .. ; 
Caan, return address Surrey, Great Britain, suggesting ~ ~1 

~~=;,,~Ga~:~. is or was "1/2.,..~\ ~~e original 'Erle ~ ':_; 
,_..';) ,-'-L ;>,i 

;J11cl,? <._i .f /J(r l[T 'o/ 1IJ E Qr" .6 ~~ 3 o, 'i / -5/ Jlj 2i fl?! T< £ Ll/>t<A_ -, ... ,I .i 
~ (' B ftR 1971 :~ 

~'i-. _.... ✓-\\J\,. IN,µ,''_,\,; ~ ·• · .. > . .,....,_-.-~-·:_,_ · .. ;"'_ : .. J i.n ~~ 
. ·-... :_,/_ ~- V ~ 

j\'' ., rt · -~~ ~Y~t· ··-: ~ 
"-·'•' ,,.)j Jo zro ... ,, 
V \·.'· 4 dllj 
:\-., 
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Please interview Col. Glen Hempleman, allegedly 
of Charleston, South Carolina, with reference to any 
knowledge he may have of Mr. Caan, of Eric Starvo 
Galt, or of the circumstances surrounding the assassi­
nation of Martin Luther King, Jr. The substance of 
Mr. Caan's connnunication may be discussed with 
Col. Hempleman if necessary. In addition, please 

r

make discrete inquiries of appropriate British sources 
to determine whether Mr. Caan has a record or 
reputation of mental instability, criminal activity, 
etc. 

III. Please find attached copies of a 

[
memorandum prepared by Miss Gallagher of this Division, 
reflecting the report of an interview with Mr. Ken 
Smith, a "researcher" for the "Committee to Investi­
gate Assassinations." Because of the serious 
implications of the information supplied by Mr. Smith, 

~ 
believe it will be necessary to make appropriate 

investigation to determine the extent to which this 
information is factual and accurate. 

However, because it appears that inquiries 
involving the Watsons or the persons involved with 
Magellan might if known jeopardize both the completion 
of the investigation and even possibly the physical 
safety of Byron Watson, I believe it would be desireable 
to obtain certain background and peripheral information 
before any of the principals become aware that an 

!
investigation is or may be in progress. Accordingly, 
please conduct the following investigation: 

1. Please obtain full background information 
on Mr. Smith, including any information which would 
help to evaluate his reliability as a source. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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2. Please provide name check and indices 
information for all persons identified by Mr. Smith, 
as reflected in the attached memorandtnn, including 
criminal records and, if accessible, index 
information reflecting investigation by other federal 
agencies such as the Internal Revenue Service, Customs 
Bureau, etc. 

3. To the extent it can be obtained from 
records or from any other source except interview of 
the principals or interview of persons likely to 
communicate the fact of the interview to the principals, 
please obtain full background on Byron Watson and 
Mrs. Lillian Watson. Please include school records 
of Byron and employment, financial, etc., records for 
Mrs. Watson. 

4. Please obtain from public sources all 
available information concerning the incorporation, 
licensure, business activities, financial status, etc. 
of the corporations or other business entities 
identified by Mr. Smith including Magellan, the 
establishments at 3340 Peachtree Road, "Par-Take-Of­
Atlanta," and the Arnett antique dealership in 
Coltnnbus, Georgia. Please supply ~ny information 
contained in the incorporation papers or elsewhere 
which reflects the identities of persons having 
ownership or managerial interests in these businesses, 
and the amount of their capitalization. 

5. Please ascertain the identities of the 
Secret Service personnel who interviewed Byron Watson 
and/or Mrs. Watson; obtain copies of any reports made 
by them in this connection; and interview the agents 
with respect to all details of their contact with the 
Watsons. If available in their files, please obtain 
a copy of the Watson letter to the President. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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6. Please ascertain from appropriate Georgia 
Executive Branch personnel whether records would 
reflect that the Watsons made some presentation to 
Governor Maddox. If so, please supply any details 
reflected by such records, and interview anyone 
present at the presentation other than the Governor, 
attorney Maddox and the Watsons with respect to all 
details of what transpired. If there are no such 
records, or if they do not reflect the identity of 
anyone other than the above named persons who was 
present, please interview Governor Maddox about the 
details of his contact with the Watsons. 

7. Please identify polygraph expert FNU Baxter 
in New York. Please ascertain from Mr. Baxter whether 
the polygraph chart, Mr. Baxter's report, or the 
tape recorded transcription of the Watson examination 
(or any of them) can be obtained for inspection or 
duplication from him. Please do not invite consul­
tation by Mr. Baxter with Mr. Fensterwald or with the 
Watsons; if Mr. Baxter advises that the permission of 
any of the above would be required, please advise him 
that an attorney of this Division will make such 
arrangements as are deemed appropriate in that regard. 
(i.e., we would wish to consider the matter further 
before deciding whether to attempt to obtain such 
authorization). Please obtain copies or advise as to 
the contents of any of the above items which Mr. Baxter 
makes available. 

8. Please ascertain the charges against Byron 
Watson arising out of the Columbus burglary; the 
identities and charges against his companions; the 
status of the cases against them including hearing and 
trial dates if set; and the identity of their counsel 
if apparent of record. Please obtain copies of any 
police records involving this incident an~ of any 
local news coverage. 
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_'JVJ.remorandit• 
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TO 

FROM 

: K..- William O.' Connor 
Chief, Criminal ·section 

.Monica Gallagher 
·Attorney 
Criminal Section 

DATE: January 25~ 1971 

MG:pg 

SUBJECT: Assassination of Martin Luther King, Jr. 

At your request Mr. Queen and I met on January 13, 
1971 for some four hours with Mr~ Ken Smith, a self 
employed "researcher0 and sometime investigator for 
the "Committee to Investigate Assassinationsu which is 
headed by Attorney Bud Fensterwald. The following is 
a report of· the -significant or possibly significant 
-matters which Mr. Smith repo:cted to me. Mr. Smith 
advised that he can supply addresses and further 
information in connection with some of the persons 
referred to if we so desire. Mr. Smith did not 
interrogate me or Mr. Queen about our knowledge of 
the case, nor did either of us volunteer any information 
whatever. · Mr. Smith advised as follows: 

I. Personal Data 

I reti~ed in 1960 from my employment with the 
U.S. Treasury after 22 years as an investigator with 
the Aicohol-Tobacco-Tax unit. During my government 
employment I worked mainly out of Chicago although I 
also had other assignments. During a portion of my 
government employment I worked for the Internal Security 
Division as a supervisor of criminal investigations, 
and I was a deputy chief of an investigative unit. 

After my retirement I opened a real estate office 
in Washington, D. C., and I still -.;,Jork in real estate 
part time. Recently I have been spending much of my 
time as a contract researcher for various clients. .t'o~· 
exa.i~ple, I did research for a legislative lobby seeking 

-~ XEROX 

FEB JO 1971 
(-5'- . 
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prohibition of the."soreing" of Tennessee Walking Horses; 
·I am now engaged to do research on 1?aby seals in the 
Alleutian Islands o I accept these projects w:1e-n my . 
services are not needed by my old friend Bud Fensterwal.d;; 
who has first call on my time. Also I work for ::'.,fr. 
Fensterwald for $50 per day plus expenses, whereas my 
usual rate is $100 plus expenses. 

I met Fensterwald when I testified be.fore S8nat:or 
Long's Committee on Wiretapping, of which Fensterwald 
was Chief Counsel. Thereafter I worked as Chief Investi-

r
gat9r for_ the C~mmittee for· about ~hree years, u1:til ths 
whole star£ re.signed when Senator Kennedy assumed the 
chair. 

In checking my references, you will find that a 
bad report will be given by the Assistant Corru:aissioner 
for Internal Revenue. Otherwise, I believe my supericr:s 
have thought reasonably highly of me and my work. 

II. The Ray - Raoul Linkup in Atlanta 

I have a source nicknai~ed Fruitjar, whose full 
identity I do not care to disclose at this time. 
Fruitjar (hereinafter FJ) is a former small-time 
criminal. He is about my age; in poor health (in and 
out of, mostly in, a government hospital in the Waszi.i-;:i.6 ton.:.: 
D .C. metropolitan area); married to a much younger ,;,101:na.n 
(possibly 30 or so), a former prostitute. FJ got his 
nickname because.he sold moonshine out .of a fruit jar 
during prohibition. I do not believe FJ is presently 
engaged in any criminal activities •. 

. 

~ 
·· FJ came to Fensterw·ald in approximately February, 

1970, and voluntee:r:ed that he had. information concerning 
ames Earl Ray's activities in Atlanta. I was asked to 

and did check out.FJ's background. He has in the past 
been a paid ·informant for the A. T. U., and an agent whom 
I knew while working for the government told me this man 
had sometimes furnished reliable information. 
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When I wen-~ to interview li'J I fourtd hitT:. diffict:.lt 
to draw out. I thought at first he wanted money - more 
than I was able to Offer; but {t turned out wha·t he 
really wanted was legal representation in some civil 
suit he wanted to bring. I think it may have been 
against the government. Fensterwald agreed to repre,:;01:t 
him; but as far as I know the action has not yet beer:. 
filed. 

FJ said he kne,;,:r a man in Atlanta called. nstarv-;)q 

I whom he identified from pictures· as identical ,,1ith 
James Earl Ray. ae said that :t'n Atlanta I would fir.:d 

h . d. . d 1 ,.. ,.. ' .. -0 h 1 u • · ot er J.n 1.v1. ua s, rrequenters or tne 1. t ana ~- eacncre.e 
..,rea or .,...eop"e '"·1ho H·n1 ~.-,o- ou .... n ti../.°'·L·e "'"l'·o·b~-o· 1y m-:.·r-L~.·1,y ·~--.-~,.-.i-'. a p .i.. "'1 a~~t:, L. l.!...:;c , p... a - 1 •• c;,_ i:..1- ......... .__, .•. 

time criminals., who would remember Starvo and his 
association with Raoul. FJ said Starvo, Raoul and t\·:o 
girls went away for several d2ys to a fishing cam;;> 
together. The leads ~urnished by FJ were checked out by 
me as follows. 

A. Ralph George Dicke::-son or George Ralph Dicke.i::-so~~, 
aka Rocky, aka Raoul,' is an ex-prize fighter. He is ho1.2 
Norwegian (paternal) and half Indian (maternal), has a 
s1,1arthy complexion, -is a ntorpedoll or muscle man, a-ri.d ·,:-.:,-;:.:; 
or may have been in a:-cmy intelligence at some time i-c, tc..s 
past. He is now an alcoholic and on the two occa·sion::: I 
saw and spoke to him he was pretty well gone on alcohol. 
Accordingly, I got no useful information from h:Lmo I ,1c 
know he speaks Spanish and I have heard him called R.:::cr:..:0.J..: 
al though he is apparer1 tly more of ten called Rocky. Rc..ci".._:-.:. 
hangs around a bar called 11Doc' s Placen at 10 xx Peacht::s,::!. 

I understand from FJ that Starvo had let it be 
kno,;m in Atlanta that he was a 11 safe rnana, i.e. tha-:..-: ·c~r:-~ 
specialized in safecracking. - FJ says he tried to ir,.-::,2.::·2~:.i ;-:,: 
Starvo in a safe Hjot-:i" involving $200,000 in cash 5 and 
that Starvo told Raoul he would do it. However, this jc:;, 
never came off. 

I do not have a picture of Raoul but I do have a 
picture of a Mexican friend of Fensterwald's who looks 
quite a lot like Raoul. Sometimes I show people this 
picture of the Mexican in seeking an identification a:: 
Raoul. 
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B. Becky aka B( 

after a man named Jc 
~nd ivr!l.,,..tha al;a 1'-'"-,:,rt-;_. 

~~rt aka Becky Jones (allegedly 
rl-or·1 s 1-,·""' ~1.· i·ved: .,-.--:. ,-1-, .c,...r a , .. ··'1., i .·:, \ .. J. l i.~ vJ..1-(.. •• J..<.r ,,IL-~-'-/ 

Q J.. J..U ,._ ,:,'- J.. .L\..~ \,.,> • .,. ~elmer. I believe. that these t\·JO 

girls went with Ste: 
several days. Ne~~­
any directly usefu~ 
rae greatly. 

and Raoul ,.. ·. .. . .... to a Iishing camp ror 
- "h .• 1 ., ~ o:t ·:.:i..esc gir _s provia.ea. rL.2: 

.. :-..forni.ation, but that did r:ot 

Becky and Narthz are hustlers. Becky is on and c :c:..: 
drugs. It was once reported to me that Becky had died. c •:= 

c:::n overdose in St. Louis,· but I saw her subseauentl v. ... ., 

Becky and Martha lived at a· rooming house opera tee. '!)y 
'.\/!"rs h':<TU T.'ct" T,7arr1 .,., ..., ·c· ... .i., C 7 Ole -I-~-- Q ,'--:-~ ::> C,-;- l\l' '£;' J..0 ·n l .... , ,: "! -:- ... , .a..1. • ..._,._, ...... 1./. Ui.:) d • -J..1. Ul...-~~--, J..,•J....a• • 4~L.,.....,c,.,1.,..._,Qw 

';\.r .. _ ~-•, 
.!..- ....... :..:., .. 

Edwarc.s told me she reme:11bered the girls I driving .s 
Kust&ng, sometimes alone and sometimes with two i.118:1. 'f/i,.10 

r11eet the descriptions of Starve and Raoul. 

C. FJ had described to. me rm .. 1.6hly the place w-l-:E:r2 
he thought Starve and Raoul had gone with the girls. 
followed his directions to a fisr1ing carnp about 10-12 
miles from Perry (phonetic), Florida, where Route ll~, n 
gravel road, goes dm,m toward tl1e gulf and dead-ends. ?:~ .. :. 
camp is called Nutall Rise. The operator of the camp; 
name unrecalled, told rae he vaguely remembered a white c.c:.'.·, 
red-headed girl, blond girl, Indian fellow and white fcllc· 
being around the area for several days. He, did not ti-.L":.\~ 
they stayed at his cam:i_), but wasn't sure. 

r 
J. 

As I was walking back. to my car on Route 14 I 3;a·,:-J 

what appeared to be a npathn leading to a still, and I 
found and interviewed the moonshiner, name unknu,,rn. 1-;_s 
·was driving a 1951 or 52 faded blue Chevrolet quc::rter--tcn 

• 1 H . d t... ~ •J ~~ ., ·:. f - c 1 (~ -.,'. i--~. ,.._ .. ~ ... I pic4<.up. _e sa1. ue rc.:::·:::-:.-.;rn:::ie,:e0. :.::c.:.ese ··01.1r peJp e _ ~- ._ 
. I d . --i ,. •• • 0 ... .., as t1ey were oing a LOC or snoctins, possio~y tc~g2~ 

shooting, in the area (,•1hich made him nervous) and it -.;:,c::.::; 

after the Turkey_ season. He identified pictures of n.2:­
and of the Mexican who resembles Raoul. He described th,3 
girls· as one redhead at1d one short brunette, and thought 
they were driving a car with Georgia plates. 

D. A person who told me he remembered Raoul (Roe·:-::.·-) 
and Starve hanging around together, and going on a f:Ls~-::.::.-~-._-~ 
trip together,- is Henry (I think that is hi:s first n.sr:c:; 
but it could be his last name). He is a nwino 11 and c:-in. 
itinerant house painter, and possibly a small time c::-:.r:.Lc ~-.<;_ ., 

1 hand Peachtree. 
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III. The Overhead Conversation 

A. The Substance 

I 
Byron Watson is a boy now 17 years old. His 

father, a former Deputy Sheriff, was killed in December 
1966. His mother, Lillian Watson, is an overbe2:ring 
individual and the boy's principal companion. The boy 
is extremely intelligent but in my judgment very 
strange or "weird". He has been preoccupied since 
childhood with antiques, relics, rare coins, etc.,) to 
the exclusion of usual youthful interests. I understand 
he i.s reputed to be one of the most skilled coin a.ppraise.:::~s 
in the United States. He impresses me as a modern but 
non-hippe type boy, mildly anti-establishment as todayts 
youth tend to be; he reminds me of the fellow on 11Laugh 
Inii who carries the flower (Harry Gibson). He does not 
smoke; uses no drugs ( except for his astJ:->,...-rn.a) ; drinl(s 
only wine with dinner. He impresses me asexual with a 
potential for homosexuality. 

In the spring of 1968 Byron (then 14) ·was employ2d 
part-time after school and on Saturdays at an establish­
raent in Atlanta called Magellan, 33L:-0 Peachtree Roaq 
apparently, a semi-museum and semi-sales outlet for antiques, 
rare coins, gems, relics, etc. I believe that Magellan 

.or its associates may also have been involved with 
smuggling, as appears below. Byron was being paid $5.00 
per hour plus the opportunity to buy coins at wholcsal2 
prices. 

On a Thursday in March 1968, which I believe to 
have fixed as March 28, 1968,. (Byron remembers he~ring 
the noon news about the garbage workers strike), Byron 
reported for work at about 12:30 pom. There was no schocl 
that day. In the building occupied by Magellan there is 
a room just to the right of the main entrance which -was 
used as the office; it was a "den" when the building we.s 
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formerly occ:upied as a residence •. Byron went into the 
office where he observed a meeting in progress. Pz-esent 
were Gene Purcell, Larry Meier, Bayne Culley, a.nd five 
or six other men unknown to him,. of which he thinks 
perhaps one and possibly two were Negroes, although 
because of the physical layout and lighting he is not 
at all sure. Gene Purcell handed him $2.00 and said 
"Go get yourself some lu-nch." Byron told Gene he ~1.ad 
just had lunch. Gene said then ngo get me a pack of 
cigarettes, and get yourself a coke, and take your 
time about it." Byron left with the $2.00. Outside 

'in·the rear he- saw parked a black Cadillac, thought to 
have had New York license plates, which he associated 
with the unknmv11. pe-rsons inside at the meeting. 

Byron returned in about 10-15 minutes with Gene 5 s 
cigarettes. He found that he had left the door 

t
slightly ajar and, as he stood in the entryway, he over­
heard the following conversation: 

r 
Gene said:"I'm going to kill that nigger 

bastard King next Thursday in Tennesse just like 
. I killed Kennedy." 

• • 

f 
Larry Meier said: 0 You sure pulled that o::.1e 

off good. They'll never know in a hundred years 
who did it. 11 

[ 
Gene: "I've got a jailbird set up to take 

·the rap on this one just like the other one. 11 

. Byron becarne frightened. He rattled the door 
._which had been ajar as though he was just coming in~ 
entered and delivered the ·cigarettes to Gene. The 
meeting seemed to be breaking up or broke up shortly 
afterward.· 

'· 

I, 
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I 
, When the meeting had broken up, Gene and Larry 

Meier interviewed Byron about whether he·had been 
eavesdropping. Their manner was very threatening, and 
although Byron denied'having overheard ·anything, they 
seemed to be suspicious. Byron thinks it is possible 

. someone in the office· may have seen him as he approached 
the house or just before he came in. At one point in 

~he interview Gene threw a bowie knife into the wall 
l~ear Byron and said that it could as easily have gone 
through him, or words to that· effect. ·. • 

Byron claimed he wasn't feeling well, called his 
mother, and went home with her. He told his mother about 
the conversation that afternoon. Both became frightened 
and decided that Byron should not continue working at 
Magellan. However, they decided they should go back 
on Saturday to make an explanation rather than just 
having him fail to return. 

On Saturday :t-frs. Watson took Byron to Magellan 
where she: explained to .Gene Purcell that Byron could · 
not work there any more because it was interfering with 
his school work. While Mrs. Watson was talking to 
Purcell- in.the· office, Byron-was taken by Larry Meier 
to Meier's, apartment on the second floor, where he \'Jas 
again interrogated about overhearing the conversation, 
which he continued to deny. During this interview Mei.er 
threatened Byron, saying in effect that if he had over­
heard anything he had better forget it fast, or a bomb 
might explode in his mother's car or he could be shot 
by a high powered rifle from a long way away. 

On or about April 1, 1968, Purcell, Meier and 
Culley left Magellan and are believed to have left 
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Atlanta. They did not returnuntil'June _10 or 11, 1968. 
During this interval Jean Sayre operated Magellan. 

B. Other Accounts -

The preceding information reflects what Byron 
and ·Mrs. Watson told me. I understand they have 
reported substantially identical information to others, 
as described below. \.-Jhat follows incorporates informu­
tion received £~om the Watsons, Mr. Fensterwald and 
Atlanta attorney Lynwood Maddoxo 

At some point Hrs. Watson became concerned 
about the fact that the info1.'Tllation she and Byron had 
concerning the overheard conversat:ion had not been 
communicated to the proper a~thorities. She wrote 
a letter to the White House, possibly addressed to 
President Nixon, in which she said she had some informa­
tion. Thereafter she and Byron were called on by two 
Secret Service agents, one of ~~1om was named Manningo 
According to the Wa.tsons the Secret S_ervice agents 
received this information with open disbelief and 
hostility, one of~them saying to Byron, among other 
things, "Don't tell me what happened in Dallas; I was 
there." Mrs. Watson and Byron were badly frightened 
by this interview. ,, 

Attorney Lynwood Maddox represented Mrs. Watson 
in connection with a civil suit she wanted to file 
or filed against William S. Arnett, an individual 
formerly associated t~ith Magellan and who she claims 
defrauded her of some $50,000. Trusting Mr. Maddox, 
Mrs_. Watson reported to him. both the substance of the 
overheard conversation (as substantiated by Maddox to 
me) and the,incident with the Secret Service. 
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. I . 
¥ir. Maddojc arranged for Mrs. Watson and Byron 

to pave·an appointment with Governor Maddox of Georgia, 
during which, in Attorney Maddox's presence, the story 
was repeated. According to Attorney Maddox, Mrs. Watson 
insisted to the Governo:r during this intei.-view that they 
were entitled to some reward as a result of furnishing 
this information; the Governor was unreceptive; and 
the interview was not successful. The Governor's positior1 
was, in effect, that the matter. was a federal one and 
should be taken up with federal authorities • 

. . . 4 

After this inte:rview Attorney :Maddox 9ontactecl 
Congressman Weltner, who knew of the-work of the 
Committee to Investigate Assassinations and referred 
Maddox to· Mr. Fenste1.-wald. This is how we learned of 

lthe Watsons 1 story, and this happened about the first 
week in August 1970. _ 

l:l'x. Fensterv1ald thereafte:c arranged fo:: By.con 
to submit to a polygraph examination. This was done by­
an expert named (FNU) B.axter in New York. I have 
listened.to the tape recording of this examination and 
I believe that the results are utterly invalid. It 
appears from the tape that within a few hours prior to 
the examination Byron had had some six shots of .isopril 
(medication for his asthma), which would alone completely 
negative the possibility of reaching any conclusions 
from the polygraph. .._6._lso in my judgment the e:;.:amin.er 
used an overbearing tone and manner which would tend to 
intimidate the person questioned, thus affectiag the 
polygraph results. I understand that Mr. Baxter's 
'"eport indicates that the examination was. "pa:ctly incon­
clusive and partly negative, 11 suggesting that Byron "C\1as 
lying in certain areas. I think this examination must 
be regarded as wholly inconclusive. While Byron may be 
lying about whether he deliberately eavesdropped (he 
~ays it was acc·idental and not deliberate, _ whereas I 
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believe it was probably deliberate), ,I honestly believe 
from my interviews and impressions that·he is telling 
the truth about what he heard or thought he heard. 

C. Persons Associated with Magellan 

r 
. The following are people who have been associated 

with Magellan: . 

1. William S. Arnett, aka. William S. A:cno-wich, 
of Columbus, G~orgia. Arnett managed Magellan for a 
period of time on a 10~~ commission basis until DecE.niber 
1967, when he was "thrown out," possibly because he is 
Jewish. · (This version reported by Byron and coi1fi:::.~::1ed 
by Arnett). He is engaged in antique dealing. Mrs. Watson 
thinks Arnett defrauded her of $50,000 in connection 
with antique transactions. ·Mrs. Watson also claims to 
have evidence against Arnett of smuggling and income tax 
violations. (See the Byron burglary, belo'!",7). Arnett 
admitted to me·that he has been arrested for smuggling 
but told me that he beat the rap. Arnett told me 
Magellan robbed him and that he is now being nextorted' 1 

of $500 per month by Magellan interests. Arnett w&s 
financially bacl<ed ia Magellan by William Moog, a real 
estate developer. Arnett told me that Adams, Sutherland 
and Nelson were all admitted John Birchers. He also 
said he thinks Purcell, Culley and Meier are violent or 
potentially violent individualse 

Arnett told me that Sutherland told him that 
Purcell is now occupied as a part·-time gun-runner in 
or near Oak Ridge, Tennessee. 

2. FNU Clifford, financially backed by Willi.am 
Thibodeaux, Atlanta-Decatur real estate speculator 
and bank,:.president He leased the premises at 33lr0 

- " -·, 

,, 
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Peachtree and was licensed as Magellan, Blocade Runners, 
and Southeast Restoration Laboratories. 

3. Harold Eugene.Purcell, aka Gene Purcell, 
knowledgeable about guns and relics and in charge of 
that phase of the Magellan operation, as well as 
apparently exercising the biggest share of control ove-:: 
th~ whole Magellan operation. Purcell has bragged of 
"beating the rap" in connection with the burning of a 
Negro church in Tennessee in the late 1950's 9 Also he 
is proud of having his picture~in Life Magazine in 
connection with the Clinton, Tenn. "school riots" during 
the same era. He allegedly told Arnett he had been 
tried and acquitted three times for aggravated assault 
on "niggers". -

4. Jean -(r1Ir s. J ohc~ Sayre (phonetic) , who managed 
Magellan for a short time. She and her husband have 
disappeared from Atlanta and can't be found. Her husband 
was president of a corporation called "Par-Take-Of-Atla:r::i:&'" 
which may have been a non-existent corporation. They 
are originally from Virginia, she from an old-line Virg:i:nia. 
family: After Magellan closed, she also operated the 
premises for a short time doing business as "Tudor Fair". 

5. _Lawrence (Larry) Meier, who is now teacl1ing 
in a high school in Six Flags, Georgia. Meier is a 
notorious homoseA'Ual and has -been involved in a car theft 
ring. He specialized at Magellan in restoration and 
appraisal of antique potte:ry. 

6. Bayne Culley., a muscle man whose association 
with the others is unknown. 

7. John Seymour, executive at Lockheed in Atlant&, 
who was involved in an unknown way, and was apparently 
-the largest stockholder (of a total of 22) in Magellan. 
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8. Jel.".ry Adams, private detE?ctive and possible 
wiretapper, sometimes operating as a TV-radio repairman. 
Formerly employed Jimmy Kemph, now deceased. Present 
employer of Buzz McQueen, a bill collector and 11 tail 11

• 

9. Ben Sutherland 

10. FNU Nelson 

11. FNU Sutton 

'I 
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